

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

ROBERT W. HATCH II
CHRISTOPHER J. CONANT
HATCH RAY OLSEN
CONANT LLC
730 17th Street
Suite 200
Denver, Colorado 80202

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG

Counsel of Record

LUKE W. GOODRICH

DANIEL D. BENSON

REBEKAH P. RICKETTS*

DANIEL L. CHEN

COLTEN L. STANBERRY*

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave.

NW, Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

dblomberg@becketlaw.org

*Admitted only in Texas;
practice supervised by D.C.
Bar members

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual background.....	4
A. Petitioner Faith Bible Chapel.....	4
B. Respondent Tucker’s roles at Faith Christian Academy.....	5
C. Tucker’s termination.....	8
II. Procedural history	10
A. District court proceedings	10
B. Tenth Circuit proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The decision below creates multiple splits over the scope of the Religion Clauses’ bar on judicial interference in church leadership disputes.....	14

A. The decision below created what is now a 13-3 split in holding that the Religion Clauses bar only the imposition of liability and not merits discovery or trial.....	15
B. The decision below created a 5-1 split by treating the ministerial exception as a jury question.	23
C. The decision below created what is now a 6-3 split over whether denial of a dispositive motion based in the Religion Clauses is appealable on an interlocutory basis.....	25
II. The rulings below fail to properly apply the ministerial exception.....	30
III. The scope of the Religion Clauses’ bar on judicial interference in religious disputes is a vital and recurring question of nationwide importance.	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. June 7, 2022)	1a
Order on Motion to Stay, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. Nov. 24, 2020)	97a
Order on Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. May 18, 2020), Dkt. 52.....	99a

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv- 01652 (D. Colo. Sept. 14, 2020), Dkt. 77.....	115a
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Tucker v.</i> <i>Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2022).....	116a
Judgment, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. June 7, 2022).	138a
28 U.S.C. § 1291	139a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	139a
Amended Complaint, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible</i> <i>Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2019), Dkt. 13.....	140a
Chaplain Employment Agreement, <i>Tucker v.</i> <i>Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2019), Dkt. 25-1.....	152a
Faith Christian Academy Teacher Handbook, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv- 01652 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2019), Dkt. 25-2	158a
Tucker’s Open Letter, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible</i> <i>Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2019), Dkt. 25-3.....	191a
Deposition of Doug Newcomb, <i>Tucker v. Faith</i> <i>Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2020), Dkt. 41-6.....	200a
Declaration of Gregory Tucker, <i>Tucker v. Faith</i> <i>Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2020), Dkt. 41-7.....	203a

Tucker’s Performance Review, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2020), Dkt. 41-10.....	211a
Chaplain/Director of Student Life Job Descript., <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2020), Dkt. 41-11.....	216a
Tucker’s Class Introduction, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. March 20, 2020), Dkt. 46-2	218a
Deposition of Gregory Tucker and Exhibits, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. June 15, 2020), Dkt. 56-2.....	219a
Faith Bible Chapel’s Answer to Amend. Compl., <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01652 (D. Colo. June 15, 2020), Dkt. 57.....	273a
Tucker’s Opp. to Faith Bible Chapel’s Jurisd. Mem., <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. July 29, 2020)	281a
Tucker’s Opp. to Faith Bible Chapel’s Motion to Stay, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. Oct. 5, 2020).....	288a
Faith Bible Chapel’s Notice to Motion Panel, <i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , No. 20-1230 (10th Cir. Nov. 18, 2020)	290a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	16
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	30, 31
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	16, 21, 26, 29
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , No. 20-cv-6597 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021)	34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	31
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	12
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	19, 23, 34-35
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	20, 28
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	18, 32, 33

<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	29
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	20
<i>Doe v. MIT</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1035 (Mass. 2022)	17, 21, 26
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18, 34, 35
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-04291, 2021 WL 4539199 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2021)	34
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	3
<i>Gordon College v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	29-30
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	23-24

<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)	20, 28
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)	16
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	13, 19, 22, 24, 33-34, 35, 36
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	22, 29
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	24, 28
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	19, 34
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	18, 27
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 630 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	17
<i>McRaney v. North Am. Mission Bd.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	33

<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16, 25, 30
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	17-18, 19, 21
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	17, 22, 24, 29, 31
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22-23, 35
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	25
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v.</i> <i>Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v.</i> <i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	29
<i>Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-</i> <i>Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	17, 23, 33

<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan v. Feliciano,</i> 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)	28
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.,</i> 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	21
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis,</i> 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)	31, 32
<i>Starkman v. Evans,</i> 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,</i> 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Trinity Christian Sch. v. Commission on Hum. Rights,</i> 189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018)	20
<i>United Methodist Church v. White,</i> 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	20, 28
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	29
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,</i> 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	19, 26-27

<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	25
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021).....	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257	30
28 U.S.C. § 1258	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 25, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1292	35
Other Authorities	
Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, <i>Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna- Tabor</i> , First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012)	20-21
Patrick Dorrian, “Religious College, Pro- fessor End Bias Suit Over LGBTQ Advocacy,” <i>Bloomberg Law</i> , Jan. 18, 2023.....	33
EEOC Compliance Manual	35
Carl H. Esbeck, et. al., <i>Religious Free- dom, Church-State Separation, & the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	21

Peter Smith & Robert Tuttle, *Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception*,
86 Fordham L. Rev. 1847 (2018) 20
